
Association Affairs 

Pacific Division Meeting 

The 41st annual meeting of the Pa
cific Division, American Association for 
the Advancement of Science, was held 
at the University of Oregon, Eugene, 
13-18 June 1960. Arrangements were 
capably handled by a local committee 
under the chairmanship of Bradley T. 
Scheer, head of the biology department. 

The divisional symposium on 14 June, 
on the topic of "Man's Exploration of 
Space," was participated in by Manfred 
Eimer, chief, Research Analysis Sec
tion, Jet Propulsion Laboratory; Carl 
Sagan, Yerkes Observatory, University 
of Chicago; and Marsha Neugebauer, 
senior scientist, Division of Space Sci
ences, Jet Propulsion Laboratory. Seth 
Nicholson, director, Mount Wilson and 
Palomar Mountain Observatories, was 
the moderator. The symposium pro
voked animated questioning and discus
sion, which continued into the general 
reception immediately following. 

The presidential address of Henry P. 
Hansen, president of the Pacific Divi
sion and dean of the Graduate School 
at Oregon State College, Corvallis, fol-
owed the divisional banquet on 15 
June. Taking as his topic "Cycles and 
Geochronology," President Hansen pre
sented the broader aspects of his own 
studies of fossil pollens, leading into 
such topics as climatic cycles, vulcan-
ism, and early man in the Pacific North
west. 

Press coverage of the meeting was 
good, being interlocked with a special 
conference on science writing sponsored 
by the University of Oregon School of 
Journalism and the National Science 
Foundation, which brought to the meet
ing a number of nationally known sci
ence writers and provided a stimulating 
discussion of the special problems of 
science reporting. 

Sixteen affiliated societies participated 
in the Eugene meeting with programs 
at which a total of 353 scientific papers 
were presented. The 857 registered 
members and guests were drawn from a 

wide geographical area, as shown in 
Table 1. Though this was a divisional 
meeting, 29 states, the District of Co
lumbia, Canada, and 5 countries other 
than the United States and Canada were 
represented, with no region of the 
United States omitted. 

The 42nd annual meeting of the 
Pacific Division will be held at the Uni-

Table 1. Geographic distribution of registrants 
at the Eugene, Oregon, meeting of the Pacific 
Division of the AAAS. Italics indicate the 
eight states and the Canadian province of 
British Columbia that comprise the area 
of the Pacific Division. The combined regis
tration from these areas was 754, or 88 per
cent of the total. 

United States 
Alabama 
Arizona 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Kentucky 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Montana 
Nevada 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oregon 
Rhode Island 
Texas 
Utah 
Virginia 
Washington 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

Total 

1 
14 

320 
21 

1 
4 
1 
1 
9 

15 
7 
1 
7 
3 
1 
2 
5 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 

223 
1 
7 19 
2 

141 
2 
4 

820 

Other countries 
Canada: 

Alberta 
British Columbia 
Ontario 
Saskatchewan 

England 
Honduras 
India 
Iraq 
Thailand 

Total 

4 
21 

1 
1 
2 
1 
5 
1 
1 

37 

versity of California at Davis, 19-24 
June 1961. The president of the Divi
sion for 1961 is W. A. Clemens, profes
sor of zoology emeritus, University of 
British Columbia. The president elect is 
Melvin Calvin, professor of chemistry, 
University of California at Berkeley. 
The chairman of the general committee 
for the Davis meeting is R. M. Hagan, 
professor of irrigation in the University 
of California at Davis. 

R. C. MILLER 
California Academy of Sciences, 
San Francisco 

Lubrication Engineers 

The lubrication engineer is associated 
with a great variety of operations. He is 
responsible for planned lubrication in 
virtually every industrial plant. In addi
tion, he conducts research in lubricant 
development, bearing design and theory, 
and environmental analysis—activities 
which bring him into the related areas 
of physics, chemistry, and metallurgy. 

In 1944 the increasing need for dis
semination of information within this 
profession was recognized, and the 
American Society of Lubrication Engi
neers was founded. After 16 years of 
growth, the society (a recent affiliate of 
the AAAS) now has a membership of 
about 3000. More than 35 foreign 
countries, in both hemispheres, are 
represented in this number. Industry is 
considered a working partner in the 
structure of the society, and industrial 
membership is available to companies 
on a fee basis. At present there are 31 
industrial members, including lubricant 
producers, lubricating equipment manu
facturers, additive manufacturers, and 
others. Industry councils and technical 
committees, representing many branches 
of industry and research, report to a 
coordinator of councils and committees. 
Thus, education, research, and publica
tions are coordinated in the many areas 
in which the lubrication engineer, by 
the nature of his profession, is active. 

Programs of education in the funda
mentals, practices, and theory of lubri
cation are held regularly, sponsored by 
local sections in cooperation with lead
ing educational institutions. Other re
search and educational activities are 
undertaken by the society on a national 
basis. 

The society publishes a monthly 
journal, Lubrication Engineering, and 
a semiannual publication, ASLE Trans
actions. Lubrication Engineering con-
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