Association Affairs

Pacific Division Meeting

The 41st annual meeting of the Pacific Division, American Association for the Advancement of Science, was held at the University of Oregon, Eugene, 13–18 June 1960. Arrangements were capably handled by a local committee under the chairmanship of Bradley T. Scheer, head of the biology department.

The divisional symposium on 14 June, on the topic of "Man's Exploration of Space," was participated in by Manfred Eimer, chief, Research Analysis Section, Jet Propulsion Laboratory; Carl Sagan, Yerkes Observatory, University of Chicago; and Marsha Neugebauer, senior scientist, Division of Space Sciences, Jet Propulsion Laboratory. Seth Nicholson, director, Mount Wilson and Palomar Mountain Observatories, was the moderator. The symposium provoked animated questioning and discussion, which continued into the general reception immediately following.

The presidential address of Henry P. Hansen, president of the Pacific Division and dean of the Graduate School at Oregon State College, Corvallis, folowed the divisional banquet on 15 June. Taking as his topic "Cycles and Geochronology," President Hansen presented the broader aspects of his own studies of fossil pollens, leading into such topics as climatic cycles, vulcanism, and early man in the Pacific Northwest.

Press coverage of the meeting was good, being interlocked with a special conference on science writing sponsored by the University of Oregon School of Journalism and the National Science Foundation, which brought to the meeting a number of nationally known science writers and provided a stimulating discussion of the special problems of science reporting.

Sixteen affiliated societies participated in the Eugene meeting with programs at which a total of 353 scientific papers were presented. The 857 registered members and guests were drawn from a wide geographical area, as shown in Table 1. Though this was a divisional meeting, 29 states, the District of Columbia, Canada, and 5 countries other than the United States and Canada were represented, with no region of the United States omitted.

The 42nd annual meeting of the Pacific Division will be held at the Uni-

Table 1. Geographic distribution of registrants at the Eugene, Oregon, meeting of the Pacific Division of the AAAS. Italics indicate the eight states and the Canadian province of British Columbia that comprise the area of the Pacific Division. The combined registration from these areas was 754, or 88 percent of the total.

United States

111	4
Alabama	1 14
Arizona	320
California	21
Colorado	1
Connecticut District of Columbia	4
Florida	1
Georgia	1
Hawaii	9
Hawan Idaho	15
Illinois	7
Kentucky	
Maryland	r
Massachusetts	3
Michigan	. 1
Minnesota	2
Montana	5
Nevada	1
New Mexico	2
New York	2
North Dakota	1 7 3 1 2 5 1 2 2 1 2 223
Ohio	2
Oregon	223
Rhode Island	1
Texas	7
Utah	19
Virginia	2
Washington	141
Wisconsin	- 2
Wyoming	4
Total	820
Other countries	
Canada: Alberta	4
British Columbia	21
Ontario	1
Saskatchewan	1
England	2
Honduras	ĩ
India	5
Iraq	ĭ
Thailand	î

Total	37

versity of California at Davis, 19–24 June 1961. The president of the Division for 1961 is W. A. Clemens, professor of zoology emeritus, University of British Columbia. The president elect is Melvin Calvin, professor of chemistry, University of California at Berkeley. The chairman of the general committee for the Davis meeting is R. M. Hagan, professor of irrigation in the University of California at Davis.

R. C. MILLER California Academy of Sciences, San Francisco

Lubrication Engineers

The lubrication engineer is associated with a great variety of operations. He is responsible for planned lubrication in virtually every industrial plant. In addition, he conducts research in lubricant development, bearing design and theory, and environmental analysis—activities which bring him into the related areas of physics, chemistry, and metallurgy.

In 1944 the increasing need for dissemination of information within this profession was recognized, and the American Society of Lubrication Engineers was founded. After 16 years of growth, the society (a recent affiliate of the AAAS) now has a membership of about 3000. More than 35 foreign countries, in both hemispheres, are represented in this number. Industry is considered a working partner in the structure of the society, and industrial membership is available to companies on a fee basis. At present there are 31 industrial members, including lubricant producers, lubricating equipment manufacturers, additive manufacturers, and others. Industry councils and technical committees, representing many branches of industry and research, report to a coordinator of councils and committees. Thus, education, research, and publications are coordinated in the many areas in which the lubrication engineer, by the nature of his profession, is active.

Programs of education in the fundamentals, practices, and theory of lubrication are held regularly, sponsored by local sections in cooperation with leading educational institutions. Other research and educational activities are undertaken by the society on a national basis.

The society publishes a monthly journal, Lubrication Engineering, and a semiannual publication, ASLE Transactions. Lubrication Engineering con-